OCBS0085

XWUCT1202P

e
C Begbies Traynor

J-Bees International LLP (In Compulsory
Liquidation)

Birmingham District Registry No. 6166 of
2015

Progress report

Period: 22 June 2016 to 21 June 2017

I

L

05/08/201 7
COMPANIES HOUSE

-
<
a
x
2
i
bt
Wy




important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to
creditors and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report is
private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them,
or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company informaticn

Details of appointment of liquidators

Progress during the period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidators' expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information

Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

U000 d o000 oo o o

Appendices
1. Account of receipts and payments
2. Time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”
“the liquidation”

“the liquidators”, “we”,
“our” and “us”

“the Act’
“the Rulgs”

“sacured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor’

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

J-Bees International LLP (In Compulsory Liguidation)

The appointment of liquidators by the Secretary of State pursuant to Section
137 of the Act 22 June 2015.

Gareth Prince of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Point, 1
Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5LG

and

Mark Malone of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Point, 1
Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5LG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(i) In relation to England and Wales, any morigage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b){i) of the Act); and

{ii) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1){b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s}.
Company registered number:
Company registered office:

Former trading address:

J-Bees International
0C320285
3rd Floor, Temple Point, 1 Termnpile Row, Birmingham, B2 5L.G

Wood Green High Street, Wood Green, London, N22 6YE

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date of winding up order:

28 May 2015

Date of liquidators’ appointment: Gareth Prince and Nigel Price- 22 June 2015

Mark Malone- 25 January 2017



Changes in liquidator (if any): Mark Malone replaced Nigel Price as joint liquidator via a court
order following Mr Price leaving the fim.

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD COVERED BY
THIS REPORT

This is our second progress report and should be read in conjunction with our previous prograss reports.

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 22 June 2016 to 21 June
2017 which includes a comparison with the statement of affairs submitted by the designated members of the
LLP fo the Official Receiver.

The amount paid to the Official Receiver ("the OR") represents the costs incurred by the OR prior to our
appointment.

PAYMENTS

DBIS Cheque Fees
An amount of £88 has been deducted from the ISA bank account in relation to quarterly charges.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm’s
website - http:/www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details. Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Qur previous report contains details of the work undertaken since our appointment

General case administration and planning

General case administration and planning includes the following categories.:-
+ (Case reviews,
« Case progress meeting,
s Working paper filing;

General case administration includes different categories such as cashiering, general case administration (filing,
creditor correspondence) and dealing with sundry issues as and when they arise.

Furthermore, this time cost comprises general maintenance of case files and keeping file notes and records of
key issues, undertaking case reviews, compliance checks and dealing with general queries.

These items, listed above, are not necessarily financially beneficial to any class of creditor, but are requirements
of the Statutory Regulations / The Insolvency Act and Rules.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice
Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice includes the following categories:-




Banking (reconciliations / payments);
Cashiers review and signing;
Statutory progress reports;

Bond reviews;

The above are not necessarily financially beneficial to any class of creditor, but are requirements of the
Statutory Regulations / The Insolvency Act and Rules.

Investigations
Our investigations in this case are continuing, any recoveries from these investigations will benefit creditors.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), comespondence and distributions

Dealing with all creditors’ claims includes the following categories:-
« Dealing with unsecured creditor correspondence and claims;

All creditors have been kept informed of progress to date with all creditor correspondence, emails and
telephone enquiries dealt with in a timely manner.

Other matters which includes seeking decisions of creditors via the deemed consent procediire and/or decision

procedures, meetings, fax, litiqation. pensions and travel
Other matters includes the following categornies:-

+ Taxreturns;
+ Dealing with HM Revenue & Customs correspondence.

The above are not necessarily financially beneficial to any class of creditor, but are requirements of the
Statutory Regulations / The Insolvency Act and Rules.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in our progress report for the
penod 22 June 2015 to 21 June 2016.

On the basis of realisations to date we estimate an outcome for each class of the Company's creditors as
follows:

Secured creditor
There are no known secured creditors.

Preferential creditors
There are no known preferential claims.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the liguidator must make a prescribed part of the Company’s net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be available to fioating charge hoiders out of floating charge assets (i.e. after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the fioating charge assets). The prescribed part of the Company's
net property is calculated by reference fo a sliding scate as follows:

a 50% of the first £10,000 of net property;

Q 20% of net property thereafter;



a Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000
A liquidator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if.

a the net property is less than £10,000 and the fiquidator thinks that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

u] the liguidator applies to the court for an arder on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
(Section 176A(5)).

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors
No dividend is available for unsecured creditors at this stage as no funds have been realised.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

A meeting was convened for the purposes of agreeing the joint liquidators’ remuneration on 16 September
2016, no quorum was present at the meeting and accordingly no votes were cast. The 18 months statutory
deadline given to Insolvency Practitioners, detailed within the Insolvency Act, to agree remuneration has
passed, therefore we will revert to the prescribed sliding scale rate in accordance with rule 4.127A of the
Insolvency Rules 1986.

For reference, our time costs for the period from 22 June 2016 to 21 June 2017 amount to £5,150 which
represents 22.2 hours at an average rate of £231.98 per hour.

The following further infoermation in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

Q Time Costs Analysis for the period 22 June 2016 to 21 June 2017
a Cumulative Time Cost Analysis for the period 22 June 2015 to 21 June 2017
a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging poficy

To 21 June 2017, we have not drawn any remuneration, against total time costs of £17,946.50 incurred since
the date of our appointment.

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type. An additional analysis is also attached which details the time costs for the
entire periad for which we have administered the liquidation.

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

The costs that were incurred from the date of our appeintment to 22 June 2017 amount to £17,946.50. Details
of the costs incurred during the period of this report are stated above.

The information provided in section 4 above relates to the work undertaken during the period of this report.
Detzils of the work undertaken prior to the period covered by this report are avaitable in our previous progress
report for the period 22 June 2015 to 21 June 2016.



Dishursements
To 21 June 2017, we have not drawn any disbursements on account.

Category 2 Disbursements

The following Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2
disbursements have been incurred since the date of our appointment in accordance with our fim's policy, a
copy of which is at Appendix 2. It should be noted however that these disbursements have not been drawn in
the absence of a fee resolution.

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder's firm

Type and purpose Amount
£
Mileage 31.85

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011" which provides guidance on creditors' rights on
how to approve and monitor & Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides. Altematively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at

Appendix 3.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds.

Investigations into various transactions that took place prior to the appointment of liguidators continue in this
regard.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning
Case administration and planning will continue for the duration of this assignment. This involves dealing with

general correspondence and continuing file management. In addition, regular cashiering tasks and hanking will
continue to be undertaken for the duration of the case.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and besf practice

We regularly conduct compliance and bond reviews to ensure that sufficient bond is held and to ensure that
statutory requirements are met. Statutory progress reports are also prepared during the liquidation to provide
updates to all creditors, these reports are a statutory requirement.




Investigations
We will continue to investigate transactions that took place prior to our appointment. Should a realisation be
made from this source, it wili be of direct benefit to unsecured creditors.

Dealing with al creditors’ ¢laims (including employees), cotrespondence and distributions
We will continue to record any creditor claims that are received, however, reviewing and agreeing claims will
only take place once the outcome to unsecured creditors is fuily understood.

Other matters which includes seeking decisions of creditors via the deemed consent procedure and/or decision
procedures, lax, litigation, pensions and trave!

We will submit the necessary retums to HM Revenue & Customs (i.e. VAT and Corporation Tax) and in due
course we will need to obtain clearances to exit the liquidation.

How much will this further work cost?
The additionai costs could be in the region of £5,00C although this will be dependent upon the time taken to
finalise the position in respect of the investigations.

Expenses
Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done referred to
above are as follows:

Postage — £50

Storage of files - £100

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. Our
investigations in this regard are continuing.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, {(or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report make an application o court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, in relation to the basis fixed for our
remuneration, inappropriate.






APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 22 June 2016 to 21 June 2017



J-Bees International LLP
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 22/06/2016 From 22/06/2015
of Affairs To 21/06/2017 To 21/06/2017
£ £ £
COST OF REALISATIONS
O.R. Remuneration NIL 2,400.00
DBIS Cheque Fees 88.00 176.00
Petitioners Deposit NIL {1,250.00)
(88.00) (1,326.00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(231,900.00) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(231,900.00) {88.00) (1,326.00)
REPRESENTED BY
ISA (Interest Bearing) (1,326.00)
{1,326.00)

Gareth Prince
Joint Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 201210 31 July 2017 11:47



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 22 June 2016 to 21 June 2017; and

o Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 22 June 2015 to 21 June 2017.



WLUC1800P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This nate applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance1 requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance® indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsibie for approving the office holder’'s remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The coffice holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier’s invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

(A} The following items of expenditure are charged to {the case (subject to approval):

* Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 per meeting,

« Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

» Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive baxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates;

' Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

% 1bid 1



WUC1800P

Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements {approval required) — in
addition to the two categories referred to above, hest practice guidance indicates that where
payments are tc be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

it may become necessary to instruct Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide additional
services, not currently anticipated, during the course of the case. In such circumstances and to
avoid the costs associated with seeking further approval, the charges for such services will be
calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing hourly rates for their various grades of staff
which are currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited to provide insurance broking services and
specificaily open cover insurance for the insurabie risks relating to the case. The cost of open
cover insurance will vary during the course of the case depending upon the value of the assets
and liability risks. The costs of insurance cover for subsequent quarter pericds will be
dependent upon prevailing insurance market conditions and the ongoing insurable risks on the
case. Eddisons Insurance Services Limited is not paid from the assets of the estate for the
services it provides. In accordance with standard insurance industry practice, Eddisons
Insurance Services Limited will receive payment of commission for the services it provides
directly from the open cover insurer. The commission is calculated as a percentage of the
insurance premiums payable and such percentage will depend upon the class or classes of
assets being insured.

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement:

¢ Telephone and facsimile
+ Printing and photocopying
e Stationery

Additional payments received by Eddisons Commercial Limited from purchasers where assets
are disposed of by way of auction

In addition to the charges of Eddisons Commercial Limited detailed above for providing the services to
the office holder, where any machinery and business assets (other than freehold/leasehold property)
are disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also receive a payment from the
purchaser, known as a buyer's premium, equivalent to 15% of the successful bid. Where any
freehold/ieasehold property is disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also
receive a payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer's administration fee, in the sum of £800. ltis
standard auction industry practice for a huyer's premium and buyer's administration fee to be charged.
The buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee is paid by the purchaser of the assets and is not
paid by the office holder from the assets of the estate.



WUC1800P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Birmingham office as at the
date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -
until further notice
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to cases.
It is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



s |

Ll 13 9P O WHBID 04 MO
ELET aa'tet M0LL [oN] 00'SLE o I o0 0003 VU'SKE a0a I APnoy shelany
OUOSk'S GOTCH W 00004 oL (1311} 0518 onaud qma Ag 1500 Bwn pwo)
Tzl ' (4] oZh (1] o L ap34 LE1s AQ wnoy o)
[l [TaTH vi 50 LX) TR U0 104 (A,
00°GhE bgzil 50 G0 uonesnn
00’50z 05Z0L 50 50 xel
o 20 WARD pUE $u0|sUSd
. sbupeaw ‘uonelny "xw) ‘shupeesu|
wh SLpnpis axipan 0 wwotsioop Bunpag | SephiRu) 4 Ym Spel Jegig)
*SUORNNNIR
oo
00" LD BaOLPRE 1B ik Bujieng S04 im0 ]
500 Sap SIS
w0 wawo pur FUOnNGLITR
“[womAojduss Bujanjou]) suifi|
Wy paunseg BIoypaIs 12 Uns Bupreq)
pres Bujpis Joy oy,
ol Buype, | Bujprsy |
P IRAESY o Uollamiken M4 MY
w0 weTt Aued pryLseniL jo uonueey |
0y ©a1BS 18R pUR ESBUIENG ‘Abadoly
200 UORIBYOD 1GA0 sjaser 1o uopenieay|
e [klod 1 0 ol “Suogetnsbiu) 50} 1m0L|
9ErE Q0'RIST £L E0 04 suoneByseau pue ¥oQD! avopeBnysan)|
18RI 198G DUR SMNY ‘oY)
LAY [ty (313 [ (314 70 0 Aousaoxu] B M sauRydwe 10) |we L
00GiL 0)0IL'Z 0zi Qzh sugje jo woumers pue Bupoda: AtjmBIg
00D BuNS0{D BSED)
000wy TR £ 01 0 V'O Bupuog pue Supjuey B3R
1880, PUF 3MNY 'Y KoL AAIOLY]
00g MELNWOddY BY M U WeD)|
“Busuung
L9'4vL o' ¥0 4] 70 i1 Ful uodaeiiuiy eseD st 04 (110
0§15 00'ES 0 70 (4] UeRRISHMUPY
Supumg pus|
Bupers asedy|  Uojeinuipy AN (Lieust)

3 mumﬂﬁ:«wn FIepeWy  sanoy e, Ul auy ppy upy g By 1957 gl sbupy ug 1ojamG IDULESALRIINENDD

LL0Z/S0MLZ 0L 9L0Z/I0/ZZ Woid SisAieuy S1S00 8L © DNAYEEEXX0Q - Aosindwo dn Bulpuip, - 417 feuoheussiul $e9g-{ 6dIS



w0 3 MEP 0} ummip knay IS L
SUIET 0004 o0k 00 sk do'v0s 00t [ 13 00ErE DO°5BE i3 oy Anoy elwieay
5'IPEib o00ge e 05Z80'T 05°088'% 00 9P0T T L50' RS} wpriB 45w £q 1303 ewy K0l
(111 L1 0 el Lre ¥9 $'il o :apesB e Ag minoy oL
L0602 0L (33 £ [y TRMIRL LD W) IHAL
00GVE 05244 50 50 uoneBan
00508 05'982 £ £l ¥
200 1h0 JeAEn pue sua susd
abunaewl ‘uofieBiyl ‘xw 'sBupssw)
DO'SHE 05241 50 g0 SupnpL RICNIPBI Jo Sucep BueaS |  SEpHS YI|ym ey ey
‘BUORNqURSIR
pur
Ll 00'0lE [ e 'y I3 R0 BAID |[F 3 BUQESD Sy IMOL
000 BENILLIND RIONDBIT)
TuounNqUsIp
TOLPC 00048 L 5] oL RIBRO PUR #DUSPUODERLOD
‘(wsadoidive Bujpniou]) swiea
= peinaeg TIOUPRIY JIE i Buypeng
oy :Butpral Jo} (mPL |
000 Buipird), Buypea) |
LJ) AR JO USHES|| Y M4 150L
000 arste Ld upl LN 1o vonuedt
0Q'D €9{&3 |9S5€ puUB sseUrSng ‘Apadald
000 RO I Q) RIBSEF JO UOLIEI[EAY|
LL'MOE 05Lly's ¥ (23 ['§] (%4 [ -1 INUCROREAU] JO) IPL
LE'H0E 05'E2F'L ¥ £l 05 Ve 0’51 suonelson pue yaald suopeBasaay)
. 11N YEAG PUS BHMY PV
Lk 13 WL Vit &} 9Th Ix.3 [ 13 50 4] S} um 40 |WeL
00'961 06'6v0's §sZ azt LZh L0 Ex z0 SURYE JO JUSLIIME Dukt BLipoder AOIMALS
000 BING0]) B2RD)
Lad 00106 33 LX) ot £ Buipucg pug Buyue saporxd
R4 puil #8NH IY >03.>_°.=_
00'61Z 00'908'1 r'a 9L B0 sunuyoddy| *u1 Y3 saumdwog|
Buuuid
(k124 05e4L'T 0k 1L To Vi L13 (4] PUR LORARSULLPY $ABD) (RiBUSE Ja) L
S5 05'184+Z 004 33 Ly gl 44 UonBASKILDY
Buurg pus;
[T} funmd ssBD|  UONEASIUNURY BERD RIS

uo“n_.xﬂ“ﬂus JiSED AUy sINOY jRja) Hoddng upupy aup ujpy upupy LS JOUR Ry B g ASBANG

JUISTERT, THUAL 5] PTG HOE

L10Z/90/1Z OL §1L0Z/90/2Z Woi4 SisAleuy SIS0 awil | DAMEEEXXDY - Aosindwo) dn Buipuy - 471 1BuceUISiu| S8ag 6dIS



APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount Amount Balance (to
expense incurred incurred discharged be
discharged)
£ £
£
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Cheque / Bank fees DBIS 88.00 88.00 0.00
Disbursement - Postage | Royal Mait 967 0.00 967
Disbursement — AUA Insolvency Risk Services 3.60 0.00 360
Insolvency Practitioners
insurance
Disbursement - The Wilkes Partinership 48.47 0.00 48 47
Professional fees
(Solicitors})
Disbursement — Courts Advertising 15.44 0.00 15.44
Statutory Advertising
1
Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense ihcurred
£
OR Remuneration Official Receiver 2,400.00
Cheque / Bank fees DBIS 176.00
Disbursement ~ Companies House 3.00
Company Searches
Disbursement — Statutory Couris Advertising 184.64
Advertising
Disbursement — Insolvency AUA Insolvency Risk Services 21.60
Practitioners insurance
Disbursement - Postage Royal Mait 9.67
Disbursement - Professional The Wilkes Partnership 48.47
fees (Solicitors)




